GERALDTON PORT AUTHORITY ACT 1968

GERALDTON PORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by the Geraldton Port Authority and approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Geraldton Port Authority Amendment Regulations 1990.

Commencement

2. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 July 1990.

Principal regulations

3. In these regulations the Geraldton Port Authority Regulations 1969* are referred to as the principal regulations.

[*Published in the Gazette of 13 March 1969 at pp. 843-899. For amendments to 11 June 1990 see pp. 246-247 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

Regulation 68 amended

- Regulation 68(4)(a) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "2.05" and substituting the following—
 - " 2.25 ".

Second Schedule amended

- 5. The second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended-
 - (a) in Part I-
 - (i) under the heading "Grain—" by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following paragraph—
 - " (a) loaded in bulk-

first 500 000 tonnes per annum	tonne	1.20	
next 500 000 tonnes per annum	tonne	0.85	
over 1 000 000 tonnes per annum	tonne	0.50	";

and

- (ii) under the heading commencing "Minerals—" be deleting paragraph(a) and substituting the following paragraph—
 - " (a) loaded in bulk-

first 500 000 tonnes per annum	tonne	1.20	
next 500 000 tonnes per annum			
over 1 000 000 tonnes per annum			";

and

- (b) in Part IV under the heading "Harbour Improvement Dues" by deleting "0.21" and substituting the following—
 - " 0.23 ".

Passed by a resolution of the Geraldton Port Authority at a meeting held on 12th June 1990.

The Common Seal of the Geraldton Port Authority was at the time of the above-mentioned resolution affixed in the presence of—

I. L. BOGLE, Chairman.
A. SALE, Member.
L. W. GRAHAM, Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council. Dated 19 June 1990.

M. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Council.